## STATE OF FLORIDA

## OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

**EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 18-68** 

(AMENDING EXECUTIVE ORDER 18-35)

WHEREAS, the Honorable WILLIAM P. CERVONE, the State Attorney for the Eighth Judicial Circuit of Florida, was assigned by Executive Order 18-35 to the Fifth Judicial Circuit of Florida to handle a complaint filed against Jarrod King; and

WHEREAS, the Honorable BRAD KING, State Attorney for the Fifth Judicial Circuit, has advised Governor Rick Scott that the complaint was filed against Greg King, not Jarrod King, but a conflict continues to exist, as Greg King is also related to the state attorney; and

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RICK SCOTT, Governor of Florida, in obedience to my solemn constitutional duty to "take care that the laws be faithfully executed," and pursuant to the Constitution and laws of the State of Florida, do hereby issue the following Executive Order effective immediately:

## Section 1.

Executive Order 18-35 is hereby amended to remove Jarrod King, and insert Greg King, as the subject of Executive Order 18-35.

## Section 2.

Except as amended herein, Executive Order 18-35 is ratified and reaffirmed.

nerein, Executive Order 18-35 is ratified and reaffirmed.

and seal of the State of Florida to be affixed at Tallahassee, this 13th day of March, 2018.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand

RICK SCOTT, GOVERNOR

ATTEST:

SECRETARY OF STATE